ORDINANCE NO. 4383-X

O-51

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 4187-X, THE 2009-2010 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING \$7,400,000 FUND BALANCE (RESERVE) TO OFFSET LOSS OF CURRENT YEAR REVENUE IN THE FY2010 BUDGET.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$7,400,000 is available from General Fund 0101 Fund Balance (FY09 Reserve).
- Section 2. That the sum of \$7,400,000 is hereby appropriated to General Fund 0101 Reserve (53118) to offset declining revenues.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to /Form

CERTIFICATION

I, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the city of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 8th day of March, 2010, the reference having been made in Minute Book 130, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 56, Page 560.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 11th day of March 2010 and

CH.

and the Constant of Constant o

and the second

ORDINANCE NO. 4384-3

O-52

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 4187-X, THE 2009-2010 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING \$3,434,194 IN FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION (FAA) GRANT FUNDS, AND \$1,144,731.50 IN AIRPORT DISCRETIONARY FUNDS TO BE REPLACED WITH FUTURE GENERAL AIRPORT REVENUE BOND PROCEEDS, FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A NORTHERN EXTENSION OF TAXIWAY 'D' INCLUSIVE OF THE RELOCATION OF A HANGAR AND PORTION OF MINUTEMAN WAY.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

이야한 입니다. 이는 것은 아파가 말 요구 영화 감사를 드립니다.

- Section 1. That the sum of \$3,434,194 is available from FAA Grant Funds towards Taxiway D extension construction and associated projects.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$1,144,731.50 is available from Airport Discretionary Funds towards Taxiway D extension construction and associated projects to be replaced with future General Airport Revenue Bond proceeds.
- Section 3. That the sum of \$4,578,925.50 is hereby appropriated to the Airport Capital Budget: 2084 529.12.
- Section 4. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.
- Section 5. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 6. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form

CERTIFICATION

I, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the city of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 8th day of March, 2010, the reference having been made in Minute Book 130, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 56, Page 561.

| WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 11 th day of Warch, 2014 | RI Ore |
|---|---|
| Stephanie C. Kelly, CMC, City Clerk | |
| | |
| " 9 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 | 8 6 6 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 |

ORDINANCE NO. 4385-X

O-53

지갑에 위한 관련 것이 활동을 활용을 받은 것이 있는 것이 가격 승규가 가지 않는 것 같았다. 가격물 소설을 들었다.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 4187-X, THE 2009-2010 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING \$17,302,493 IN FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION (FAA) GRANT FUNDS, WHICH WILL FUND A PORTION OF THE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH: RUNWAY ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITTING, GRADING & DRAINING, CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION, AS WELL AS TAXIWAY V CONSTRUCTION

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$17,302,493 is available from FAA Grant Funds towards Runway and Taxiway V projects.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$17,302,493 is hereby appropriated to the Airport Capital Budget: 2091 - 554.12 = \$17,302,493
- Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.

Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the city of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 8th day of March, 2010, the reference having been made in Minute Book 130, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 56, Page 562.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Chartotte, North Carolina, this the 11th day of March 3010, the Stephanie C. Kelly, CMC, City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 4386-X

O-54

가는 사람은 방법을 만들었는 것을 하는 사는

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 4187-X, THE 2009-2010 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING \$370,000 ASSETS FORFEITURE FUNDS FOR VARIOUS PROGRAMS AND EQUIPMENT

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$370,000 is hereby available from Assets Forfeiture funds.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$370,000 is hereby appropriated to the Public Safety Grant Fund (0413).
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to F

CERTIFICATION

I, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the city of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 8th day of March, 2010, the reference having been made in Minute Book 130, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 56, Page 563.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 11th day of March 2010,

ephanie C. Kelly, CMC, City